## **ORD-28**

## ORDINANCE NO.

1
2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

15

16 17

18

19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26

27

28

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY ADDING SECTION 16.52,2380 RELATING TO THE DESIGNATION OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 244 MIRA MAR AVENUE AS A HISTORIC LANDMARK

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 16.52.2380 is added to the Long Beach Municipal Code to read as follows:

16.52.2380 The Miner Smith Bungalow Mansion (1921).

Α. Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 2.63 of the Long Beach Municipal Code and with the September 29, 2020 recommendation of the Cultural Heritage Commission, the City Council designates the Miner Smith Bungalow Mansion (1921) located at 244 Mira Mar Avenue as a Long Beach local historic landmark.

В.	The complete location, legal description and reasons for			
nistoric landmark designation are more fully contained in Resolution No.				
	, which shall be recorded pursuant to Public			
Resources C	code 5029, Government Code Section 27288.2 and Chapter			
2.63 of the L	ong Beach Municipal Code.			

///

///

///

///

EWM:bg A20-06250 (11-23-2020)

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 

Section	on 2. The City Cle	erk shall certify to the passage of this ordina	nce by
the City Council an	d cause it to be post	ed in three (3) conspicuous places in the C	ity of
Long Beach, and it	shall take effect on t	the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved	by the
Mayor.			
l here	eby certify that the fo	regoing ordinance was adopted by the City	•
Council of the City	of Long Beach at its	meeting of	, 2020,
by the following vot			
Ayes:	Councilmembers:		
,			
Noes:	Councilmembers:		
Absent:	Councilmembers:		
Recusal(s):	Councilmembers:		
		City Clerk	••
A second second		•	
Approved:(Date)		Mayor	
		·	